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September 5, 2012 

u.s. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Region 1 DNMS 

2100 Renaissance Blvd. 

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

REF: NRC 07-30420-01 

REF:577959 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Delaware Cardiovascular Associates, lic # 07-30420-01, wishes to amend its location of use for the 

Dover, Delaware facility, all licensed activities at 1102 South DuPont Highway has ceased as of 27 Aug 

2012. Please find the enclosed closeout survey and calibration documents attesting to the fact that all 

sources of radioactivity have been removed, and readings are at the general use/ background range. 

Please remove the site from our license, as it is no longer used by Delaware Cardiovascular Associates. 

There are no other requests to amend or change our materials license at this time. Should you have any 

questions regarding this request, please feel free to contact me. 

Imaging Director 

Delaware Cardiovascular Associates. 

C(302)S93-S819 W(302)834-7676 
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Delaware Cardiovascular Associates 

Department of Nuclear Medicine 


1102 South DuPont Highway Dover, Delaware 19901 


Area Survey and Wipe Test Log 

Location Type Action Levels Location Drawing 
A. Prep Area Non-Restricted 0.5 rn R/hr 2000dpm 
B. L-Block Non-Restricted 0.5 mRlhr 2000dpm 
C. Hot Waste Non-Restricted 0.5 mR/hr 2000dpm 
D. Hot Lab Floor Non-Restricted 0.5 mR/hr 2000dpm 
E. Injection Area Non-Restricted 0.5 mR/hr 2000dpm reception 
F. ConsolelTable Non-Restricted 0.5 mRlhr 2000dpm 
G. Camera Floor Non-Restricted 0.5 mR/hr 2000dpm 

treadmill/H. Treadmill Non-Restricted 0.5 mRlhr 2000dpm hot lab 
bathroom D

I. Treadmill Floor Non-Restricted 0.5 mR/hr 2000dpm 
H I JJ. Bathroom Non-Restricted 0.5 mR/hr 2000dpm 
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Daily Area Survey Survey Meters' #1 Lud 14C SIN 145368 #2 Lud 14C SIN 144982 
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Weekly Wipe Test 
dpm 

Date Instrument C.F. !f1Itials A B C 0 E F G H I J BKG 

.j ~O~~ \. JJ.- Iw~ l\ C\)W'+~.r I ~. Iv i '\'i\A , i IY-" Iy; Isc I<? I ~' It I r I\( I<{ 1518 

Instrumentation: Ludlum 2200 Ratemeter % efficiency: ~ ~ (~ MDA: 

SIN 145792 \ . , D C.F.: dpm = cpm x C.F. 

Reviewed by: /0 , 9;:)( ;;:Y/ 
Radiation Safety Officer 
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BIe-mED ASSOCIATES. INC. 908-788-9440 
4 mAIN STREET FLEmiNGTON, NEW JERSEY 08822 FRX 788..67 S 7 

August 27 2012 

Mr. William Gunkel, Jr. 
R.S.O. 
Delaware Cardiovescular Associates 

121 Becks Wood Drive 

Bear. Delaware 


RE: Dover 

Close Out Survey, Sealed Source Inventory and Leak T .., 


J ' 

Dear Mr. Gunkel, 

Enclosed is the close out survey which was done on August 27, 2012 at the Qover site located at 
1102 S. DuPont Highway, Dover Delaware, along with your m~~nt sealed source inventory 
and leak test 

No removable radioactive contamination was detected via stJrfaqe wipe test and general area 
survey. All areas surveyed with a Ludlum ·14C survey meter wllih rnodel44N pancake probe. 
The Instrument serial.145368 was calibrated on 5129/12. Wipe t_m were counted using' a 
Ludlum model 2200 well counter. Counting afficiency was verified'tq be approximately 80% (78%) 
measured on August 27,2012 for Co-S7 and 27% efficiency for CS-137. 

: 
All radioactive calibration sources were removed and transporteG toi your 1113 South State Street 
office in Dover. If any additional information is needed please feel free to contact me. 

'~~ 
I' ~\.1Jeg~S 

Medical PhvJ:!~ ~r" ~.; 
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Delaware Cardiovascular Assoolatlas 
. I 

Department of Nuclear Me.cIicin~ ! 
1102 South DuPont Highway Dover, !Oelalivat'fiI 19901 
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Area Survey and Wipe: T~t log
, 	 I i 

: Location 	 Action'Levels Location Drawing 
A. PrepArea Nor;.;.Resttfcted . 0.5 mRlhr '2t\OOdpm 

e, L-Blod.< " Non-RHtIfcted 0.5 mRlhr 2000dpm 

C. HotWaste Non-Restric;ted 0.5 mRlhr 2000dpm 

D, Hot Lab Floor Non-Restricted 0.5 mRlhr' 2000dpm 

E. Injectiqn Area , Non-R~ed 0.5 mRlhr 2000dpm 	 reception 
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WeekI Wi e Test " 
.; , 

Instrument 	 InitialS " . . A 
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Instrumentation: Ludlum 2200 Ratemeter %efficiency: 'le J~ MOA:J 1~ • 
•SIN 145792 	 .! 

C.F.: , " ,,!'\,. , 	 dpm III cpm x C.F. 
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A:DDmONAL AREA SURVEY AND WIPI • .t,R 1102 SOUTH DUPI~T ~.GHWAY DOVER DELAWA'RE: 

1. I'tALLWAY: 0.02 ",,/hr. ..S dpm. 

2. PATIENT WAITING: 0.02 mrJhr ·7 dpm 
, ~ 

J. AREAS .ORDERING CAMERA ROOM: 0.02 mr/hr ·16 dpm 
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This is to acknowledge the receipt of YOU@apPlication dated 

r; - OS-- / :2­ ,and to inform you that the initial processing which 
includes an administrative review has been performed. 

_/ ~: 07-30'-1:2..0-0/
G2rThere were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a 

technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional 
omissions or require additional information. 

/"o Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card 

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable 
Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. 

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number 5 7 2 / 'If? . 

When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. 

You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260. 


NRC FORM 532 (RI) Sincerely, 

(6-96) Licensing Assistance Team Leader 





